3,768.5  3,768.5

Investment securities Available-for-sale
Fair value through

profit & loss
 3,972.8  3,972.8

Other assets  Loans and receivables Amortised cost  21,673.0  21,671.1

 365,055.2  363,768.0

Financial liabilities

Deposits from banks  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  3,157.7  3,157.7

Deposits from customers  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  294,560.9  294,560.9

Derivative financial instruments FVPL (Held-for-trading)
 Fair value through

profit & loss
 883.4  883.4

Other borrowed funds  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  14,372.5  14,372.5

Subordinated liabilities  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  5,591.8  5,591.8

Debt securities  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  2,012.7  2,012.7

Other financial liabilities  Amortised cost  Amortised cost  5,337.5  5,627.1

 325,916.5  326,206.1

20. Transitional disclosures

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

MCB Group Limited Annual Report 2019 283

(ii) Reconciliation of the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at 01 July 2018

GROUP

  IAS 39

carrying amount   Re-classification   Re-measurement

  IFRS 9

carrying amount

RS’M RS’M RS’M RS’M

Financial assets

Amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents  35,903.0  -   (14.8)  35,888.2

Loan to and placements with banks  18,920.8  -   (61.9)  18,858.9

Loan and advances to customers  199,298.2  -   (1,225.0)  198,073.2

Investment securities

Opening balance  56,450.2  -   -   -

To fair value through profit or loss
(1)

 -   (1,055.2)  -   -

From available-for-sale
(2)

 -   205.7  -   -

Remeasurement  -   -   (3.2)  -

Closing balance  -   -   -   55,597.5

Other assets  21,673.0  -   (1.9)  21,671.1

Total amortised cost  332,245.2  (849.5)  (1,306.8)  330,088.9

Investment securities: Available-for-sale

Opening balance  7,947.0  -   -   -

To fair value through other comprehensive income- Debt  -   (2,070.3)  -   -

To fair value through other comprehensive income- Equity  -   (1,698.2)  -   -

To fair value through profit or loss
(1)

 -   (3,972.8)  -   -

To amortised cost  -   (205.7)  -   -

Closing balance  7,947.0  (7,947.0)  -   -

Fair value through other comprehensive income

Fair value through other comprehensive income - Debt

From available-for-sale
(4)

 -   2,070.3  -   2,070.3

Fair value through other comprehensive income - Equity

From available for sale
(3)

 -   1,698.2  -   1,698.2

Total fair value through other comprehensive income -  3,768.5  -   3,768.5

20. Transitional disclosures (Cont’d)

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 30 June 2019

MCB Group Limited Annual Report 2019284

Reconciliation of the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at 01 July 2018 (Cont’d)

GROUP

  IAS 39

carrying amount   Re-classification   Re-measurement

  IFRS 9

carrying amount

RS’M RS’M RS’M RS’M

Financial assets

Fair value through profit and loss

Derivative financial assets  512.8  -   -   512.8

Investment securities:

Opening balance  24,350.2  -   -   -

From amortised cost  -   1,055.2  19.6  -

From available for sale  -   3,972.8  -   -

Closing balance  -   -   -   29,397.8

Total fair value through profit and loss  24,863.0  5,028.0  19.6  29,910.6

Financial liabilities

Amortised cost

Deposits from banks  3,157.7  -   -   3,157.7

Deposits from customers  294,560.9  -   -   294,560.9

Other borrowed funds  14,372.5  -   -   14,372.5

Subordinated liabilities  5,591.8  -   -   5,591.8

Debt securities  2,012.7  -   -   2,012.7

Other financial liabilities  5,337.5  -   289.6  5,627.1

Total amortised cost  325,033.1  -   289.6  325,322.7

Fair value through profit and loss

Derivative financial liabilities  883.4  -   -   883.4

Total fair value through profit or loss  883.4  -   -   883.4

The following table reconciles the prior year’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment

  allowance measured in accordance with IFRS 9 expected loss model at 01 July 2018.

GROUP
Loss allowance

under IAS 39 /

Provision under

IAS 37   Re-measurement

  Loss allowance

under IFRS 9

RS’M RS’M RS’M

Loans and receivable (IAS 39)/ Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Cash and cash equivalents  -   14.8  14.8

Loans to and placements with banks  69.9  61.9  131.8

Loans and advances to customers  4,008.4  1,225.0  5,233.4

Other assets  -   1.9  1.9

Held-to-maturity (IAS 39) /Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Investment securities 49.9  3.2   53.1

Others

Off-Balance sheet exposures  -   289.6  289.6

Investment in associates  -   158.8  158.8

 4,128.2  1,755.2  5,883.4

20. Transitional disclosures (Cont’d)

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

MCB Group Limited Annual Report 2019 285

20. Transitional disclosures (Cont’d)

  1. Debt instruments previously at amortised cost but which failed the Solely Payments of Principal and Interest (SPPI) test

a credit derivative that is linked to the credit risk of a third party. This reference to credit risk of a third party introduces terms that can change the timing or

at date of initial application.

  2. Securities within the liquidity portfolio

the Group assessed the appropriate business model for this group of securities is held to collect. These securities which amounted to MUR 205.0m, and